## CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

State Clearinghouse Permitting Division
1400 Tenth Street 8800 Cal Center Drive
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95826

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Western Digital Technologies, Inc. (formerly HGST, Inc.) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Renewal

State Clearinghouse Number: 2004072110

Project Location: 5601 Great Oaks Parkway, San Jose, CA

County: Santa Clara

Project Applicant: Denise Lloyd, Senior Manager, Western Digital Technologies, Inc.

<u>Project Description</u>: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) adopted an Addendum to the previous Environmental Impact Report and approved the renewal of the Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit) to Western Digital Technologies, Inc. (WDT), pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The Permit authorizes WDT to continue the following hazardous waste management activities for another ten years: container storage and waste bulking in Building 42, storage of hazardous wastes in tanks within waste vaults at 5 locations, and industrial wastewater treatment at Building 110, A Plant (referred to as the Concentrate Wastewater Treatment System).

In January 2006, WDT consolidated its operations into the 158-acre central production area of the site (internally referred to as the Core Campus and initiated plans to redevelop the remainder of the previous campus for mixed commercial and residential occupancy (internally referred to as the Redevelopment Area). The environmental impacts of the consolidation and redevelopment were addressed in the Integrated Final Environmental Impact Report (IFEIR) for the Hitachi Campus and Mixed-Use Transit Village Project. The IFEIR included the continued use of the Hazardous Waste Facility for 3.4 million square feet of industrial operations, which DTSC adopted with a Class 1\* permit modification on November 26, 2007.

As Responsible Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on May 24, 2022 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of project approval.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control 9211 Oakdale Avenue Chatsworth, California 91311 (818) 717-6521 Call for appointment

Contact Person	Contact Title	Phone Number
Nadine Doughman	Hazardous Substances Engineer	(279) 895-5299
Approver's Signature:		Date:
Muzhda Ferouz		May 24, 2022
Approver's Name	Approver's Title	Approver's Phone Number
Muzhda Ferouz	Branch Chief	(916) 255-3749
	TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY	

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR: